



## Effect of fertilizers, time of pinching and harvesting method on growth and yield of spider plant (*Cleome gynandra*)

George Chemining'wa, Jane Lukachi Ambuko, Sam Koile\*

*Department of Plant Science and Crop Protection, University of Nairobi, Nairobi, Kenya*

Article published on November 16, 2018

**Key words:** Fertilizer, Harvesting, Pinching, Spider plant, Yields.

### Abstract

A study was conducted at Kabete Field Station, University of Nairobi to assess the effect of fertilizers, time of pinching and harvesting method on growth and yield of spider plant. Fertilization options (no-fertilizer control, 200 kg/ha di-ammonium phosphate, 10 t/ha chicken manure and 100 kg/ha di-ammonium phosphate + 5 t/ha chicken manure), pinching (early pinching and late pinching) and harvesting method (piecemeal and wholesome harvesting) treatments were evaluated in a randomized complete block design with a factorial arrangement. Data were subjected to analysis of variance using Genstat software and means separated using the least significant difference test at  $P \leq 0.05$ . Fertilizer application, late pinching and wholesome harvesting significantly ( $p < 0.05$ ) increased fresh and dry leaf yield, number of leaves and branches per plant, plant height and canopy span. Application of 100 kg DAP/ha + 5 t/ha manure out-yielded the other treatment combinations in all the measured parameters. For instance, it produced the highest leaf yields of 1803.3 and 1740.9 kg/ha in the first and second season, respectively. Late pinching increased leaf yields by 1419.8 and 1385.2 kg/ha in first and second season, respectively, as compared to early pinched plants. Wholesome harvested plants had significantly higher leaf yields of 1411.1 and 1311 kg/ha than piecemeal harvested ones, in the first and second season, respectively. The results of this study show that growth and leaf yield of spider plant can be substantially increased by practicing fertilizer application, late pinching and wholesome harvesting.

\*Corresponding Author: Sam Koile ✉ [koilesam@yahoo.com](mailto:koilesam@yahoo.com)

## Introduction

Demand for African indigenous leafy vegetables (AILVs) has been on the increase in the recent times due to sustained sensitization of the public on their health benefits (HCDA, 2012). The AILVs can withstand harsh climatic conditions and are highly tolerant to pest and diseases as compared to the exotic vegetables. Besides, AILVs have high nutritional components that are associated with health benefits (Prasad *et al.*, 2008), for instance, spider plant (*Cleome gynandra* L.) is rich in nutrients like vitamin C,  $\beta$ -carotene, protein and minerals like iron, calcium, phosphorus and magnesium (Mbugua *et al.*, 2011). For many years, spider plant grew as a volunteer crop in gardens. The leaves were domesticated and utilized as food. The great increase in demand of spider plant has led to increased leaf yield production in Kenya from 19,428 MT in 2012 to 21,507 MT in 2013 (HCDA, 2014). This trend was associated with increases in acreage under spider plant from 5,634 acres to 8,249 acres in 2013 (HCDA, 2014). The major producing counties in Kenya are Kisii, Nyamira and Kisumu (HCDA, 2012).

Spider plant is an annual herb belonging to *Capparaceae* family (Chweya and Mnzava, 1997). The plant grows in a wide range of environmental conditions and has a high level of diversity with various phenotypic expressions (Wasonga *et al.*, 2015). They contain antioxidants that are anti-cancer and anti-diabetes (Mibei *et al.*, 2012). It is reported to reduce dizzy spells in pregnant women, time taken in labour, and time taken to regain normal health after childbirth (Kamatnesi *et al.*, 2007).

In spite of the very many health benefits associated with spider plant, the leaf yield in Kenya is still in the range of 1-3 t/ha compared to the optimal range of 20-40 t/ha (Abukutsa-Onyango, 2003). This can be attributed to lack of adequate information regarding spider plant best production and management practices. For example, problems such as a short vegetative phase, early flowering behavior and lack of information on the recommended amounts and types of fertilizers to be used have not been adequately

addressed. Continuous cultivation on arable land with low or no adoption of fertilizer use has often resulted to reduction in soil fertility thereby reducing crop yields (Ayoola and Makinde, 2007). Organic manure obtained from animals, can supply large quantities of major plant nutrients hence promote growth and leaf yields of spider plant (Materechera *et al.*, 2013), however, they are not available in adequate quantities (Tittonell and Giller, 2012). Chemical fertilizers on the other hand, have the potential to increase leaf yields in spider plant (Ogweni *et al.*, 2015) but they are costly and easily leached. Adoption of nutrient supplementation to spider plant production whereby chemical and organic fertilizers are combined can lead to increased spider plant yields and improved soil fertility.

Frequent cutting of leaves has resulted to increased leaf yield in crops like cowpea. Yield response depends on the age of the plant at which the defoliation occurs and the cutting frequencies made (Saidi *et al.*, 2007). There is little documentation on how piecemeal harvesting and wholesome harvesting would influence leaf yields in spider plant. In the recent studies, pinching has been reported to increase vegetative yields in spider plant and amaranth (Ogweni *et al.*, 2015; Love, 2014), though the best timing for pinching has not been fully documented. Despite all the potential benefits brought about by these management practices, they have not been fully applied to spider plant and, where practiced, they have not been adequately documented. The objective of this study was to evaluate the influence of fertilizers, time of pinching and harvesting method on growth and yield of spider plant.

## Materials and methods

### Site description

The field experiment was conducted at the University of Nairobi's Kabete Field station, Kenya for two seasons namely: March-July 2015 and October 2015-February 2016. The study site is situated on latitude  $1^{\circ} 15'S$ , longitude  $36^{\circ} 44'E$ , and at an altitude of 1940 m above sea level (Somroek *et al.*, 1982). The area receives mean annual rainfall of 1006 mm with the

long rains from early March to late May and short rains from October to December. The site has a mean annual temperature of 18° C (Onyango *et al.*, 2013). The soils are well-drained, dark red to darkish brown humic nitisols (Michieka, 1978). Soils were sampled before planting at 30 cm depth and chicken manure used in the study were analyzed for pH, carbon, nitrogen, potassium, sodium, calcium, magnesium and phosphorous in both seasons (Table 1). The rainfall and temperature data during the experimental period are shown in Table 2.

#### *Field experiment*

The study was a 4 × 2 × 2 factorial experiment laid out in a randomized complete block design with three replications. Three factors were studied: (i) fertilizers, (ii) time of pinching and (iii) harvesting method. Fertilizer treatments were four: 200 kg/ha of di-ammonium phosphate (DAP), 100 kg/ha DAP + 5 t/ha chicken manure, 10 t/ha chicken manure and control (no fertilizer). Time of pinching treatments comprised early pinching and late pinching, while harvesting treatments comprised piecemeal harvesting and wholesome harvesting. The fertilizers were applied in prepared drills and mixed with soil before planting. Early and late pinching involved removal of spider plant apical bud at 3 and 5 weeks after emergence, respectively. Apical and flower buds were removed using pruning shears. Piecemeal harvesting involved manual plucking of all leaves commencing at 5 weeks after emergence and continued weekly till the fifth harvest. Wholesome harvesting entailed uprooting the entire plant and plucking the edible leaves. The early pinched-wholesome harvested spider plants were uprooted and leaves harvested at 5 weeks after emergence. Another planting was done immediately and harvested at 5 weeks after emergence. The late pinched-wholesome harvested spider plants were uprooted and the leaves harvested once at 10 weeks after emergence.

Spider plant seeds sourced from Kenya Seed Company, Nairobi, were drilled along furrows separated at a spacing of 50 cm apart at a seed rate of

approximately 54 seeds per m<sup>2</sup>, on 2 m by 1.5 m experimental plots. The emerged spider plant seedlings were thinned 3 weeks after emergence to remain with 18 vigorously growing plants per plot at an intra-row spacing of 30 cm. Hand weeding was carried out at 3, 5 and 8 weeks after emergence to ensure weed free plots. Integrated pest management method was used to ensure no incidences of pest infestation occurred.

#### *Data collection*

Six plants from the inner rows were tagged for data collection. Data collected included: plant height, number of branches per plant, days to 50% flowering, number of edible leaves, canopy span, fresh leaf yield and dry leaf yield. From these plants, plant height, number of edible leaves per plant, number of branches per plant and canopy span were measured from five weeks after emergence and weekly thereafter till the ninth week. Plant height was determined using a meter rule by measuring the distance between soil surface and the tip of the central shoot in centimeters. Canopy span was determined using a meter rule by measuring the widest span of plant canopy.

The number of branches was obtained through physical counting. Number of edible leaves was determined by counting the fresh leaves harvested that were consumable as a vegetable. Days to 50% flowering were the number of days taken for half of the six-tagged plants to flower in each plot.

Fresh leaf yield was determined by harvesting edible leaves through observing green leaves ready for harvesting and consumption, from a set of six plants per plot and measured immediately using a weighing balance. Harvesting was done at weekly intervals starting at 5 weeks after emergence for piecemeal harvested plants till the fifth harvest was obtained. Wholesome harvesting was done thrice, one harvest at 5 weeks after emergence and two harvests after 10 weeks. Dry leaf yield was obtained from the six plants that were harvested for fresh leaf yield by oven drying the leaves at 70° C for 72 hours to a constant weight.

*Data analysis*

Data collected were subjected to analysis of variance (ANOVA) using Genstat Version (15th edition). Where the differences were significant, separation of means was done using Fisher's least significant difference (LSD) test at  $P \leq 0.05$ .

**Results and discussion**

*Effects of fertilizers on spider plant vegetative growth and yield*

In both seasons, spider plant treated with fertilizers had significantly ( $P \leq 0.05$ ) taller plants, wider canopy spans and higher number of branches per plant,

number of leaves per plant, fresh leaf yield and dry leaf yield than plants that did not receive any fertilizer (Table 3). Plants treated with 100 kg/ha DAP + 5 t/ha chicken manure significantly ( $P \leq 0.05$ ) outperformed those treated with 10 t/ha manure and 200 kg/ha DAP in all the measured attributes. In the first season, plants subjected to 200 kg/ha DAP outperformed 10 t/ha manure treated plants in plant height, canopy span, fresh leaf yield and dry leaf yield while in the second season, no significant ( $P \leq 0.05$ ) differences were noted between 200 kg/ha DAP and 10 t/ha manure in all the measured plant attributes except number of branches.

**Table 1.** Chemical composition of soil and chicken manure used in the experiment.

Parameters	First season			Second season	
	Soil	Chicken manure	Critical levels	Soil	Chicken manure
pH	5.40	6.80	5.50-7.50	5.89	6.80
C %	2.79	9.61	$\geq 3.50$	3.24	9.61
N %	0.28	1.16	0.30-0.50	0.24	1.16
K cmol/kg	1.10	1.60	0.50-0.80	1.10	1.60
Na cmol/kg	0.42	3.30	$\leq 2.00$	0.46	3.30
Ca cmol/kg	2.20	1.26	1.00-3.00	6.10	1.26
Mg cmol/kg	5.70	3.65	0.50-1.50	3.65	3.65
P (ppm)	22.80	944.25	10.00-25.00	13.50	944.25

These findings are in agreement with those of Mavengahama *et al.*, (2013) and Ogweni *et al.*, (2015) who found higher yields in spider plant that received inorganic fertilizer supplementation. It is apparent that DAP encouraged growth of spider plant through provision of readily available inorganic N and P, which stimulated root elongation and proliferation

together with uptake of other plant nutrients (Ndor *et al.*, 2012). Availability of N also encouraged stem elongation, which correlated to more vegetative growth, thereby leading to increased yields (Kujeke *et al.*, 2017). According to Aguyoh *et al.*, (2012) manure application increased growth parameters and yield of spider plant.

**Table 2.** Monthly rainfalls and temperatures received in Kabete Field Station during the experimental period in 2015.

Months	Temperature (°C)	Rainfall (mm)
March	22.60	66.04
April	21.00	270.5
May	18.50	87.10
June	16.90	50.50
July	16.60	3.60
September	18.23	29.50
October	20.23	41.70
November	20.16	160.30
December	19.37	69.6

Source: Kenya Meteorological Department, Kabete Agro-met Station (January 2016).

The increase in yields may be due to the effect of chicken manure in improving soil aggregation, soil aeration, water holding capacity and good soil conditions for the spider plant root growth. Furthermore, chicken manure may have ensured slow and steady supply of nutrients throughout the growing period.

Application of 100 kg/ha DAP + 5 t/ha chicken manure outperformed all the other fertilizer treatments in plant height, canopy span, number of branches per plant and leaf yields. These results are

consistent with those reported by Alemu and Bayu, (2005) who found an increase in growth parameters and yields of amaranths treated with combinations of manure and inorganic fertilizer as compared to those with sole applications. Similar observations were made by Fusire, (2008) and Love, (2014) on spider plant and grain amaranth, respectively. The increase in growth attributes and yields may be attributed to the greater benefits of manure such as slow and steady supply of nutrients, improvement of soil structure and water holding capacity, coupled to high and fast nutrient release to the crop by DAP.

**Table 3.** Main effects of fertilizers spider plant vegetative growth and yield during 2015 short and long rains at Kabete Field Station.

	P.H (cm)	C.S (cm)	B/P	L.No	FLY(Kg/ha)	DLY (Kg/ha)
Fertilizers						
First season (2015 long rains)						
Control	6.3	9.0	1.0	3.7	281.5	41.4
200 kg/ha DAP	49.0	36.5	8.0	26.5	1717.6	252.3
100 kg/ha DAP + 5 t/ha M	57.0	41.3	9.0	32.0	1803.3	264.5
10 t/ha Manure	43.3	34.1	8.0	25.3	1487.8	218.4
P-value	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001
LSD <sub>(p=0.05)</sub>	5.3	1.9	0.8	1.9	48.2	6.9
Second season (2015 short rains)						
Control	16.4	20.1	1.9	13.5	563.4	80.7
200 kg/ha DAP	43.2	35.3	5.6	32.5	1543.9	219.1
100 kg/ha DAP + 5 tons/ha M	53.4	40.8	6.6	39.6	1740.9	246.1
10 tons/ha Manure	43.3	36.6	6.2	35.5	1555.7	220.6
P-value	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001
LSD <sub>(p=0.05)</sub>	6.7	2.5	0.5	3.6	71.2	9.8

PH=plant height, CS=canopy span, B/P= number of branches per plant, L.No = number of leaves per plant, FLY=fresh leaf yield, DLY=dry leaf yield.

*Effects of time of pinching and harvesting method on spider plant vegetative growth and yield*

In both seasons, late pinched plants were significantly ( $P \leq 0.05$ ) taller, with wider canopy spans and higher number of branches per plant, number of leaves per plant, fresh and dry leaf yields than early pinched plants (Table 4). These observations are in agreement with the findings of Wangolo *et al.*, (2015) and Ogwenyo *et al.*, (2015) who stated that deflowering increased the number of branches, number of leaves

and, consequently, fresh and dry leaf yields in spider plant. When plants begin to bolt, resources are re-allocated to the flowers and fruiting bodies, drawing energy away from vegetative growth (Kriedemann *et al.*, 2010). By removing this resource sink through late pinching, energy and resources continue to supply leaves and shoots. This likely extended vegetative stage, resulting in increased plant growth parameters and vegetative yields. It could also be possible, late pinched had higher sinks than early

pinched plants which encouraged more vegetative growth leading to higher yields.

In both seasons, piecemeal harvested plants had significantly ( $P \leq 0.05$ ) taller plants and wider canopy

spans than wholesome harvested plants. In contrast, the wholesome harvested plants had significantly higher number of leaves per plant, branches per plant, fresh and dry leaf yields (Table 4).

**Table 4.** Main effects of time of pinching and harvesting method on spider plant vegetative growth and yield during 2015 short and long rains at Kabete Field Station.

	P.H (cm)	C.S (cm)	B/P	L.No	FLY(Kg/ha)	DLY (Kg/ha)
First season (2015 long rains)						
Pinching						
Early pinching	32.2	28.1	5.0	14.2	612.7	86.1
Late pinching	45.7	32.4	8.0	29.7	2032.5	302.0
P-value	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001
LSD <sub>(p=0.05)</sub>	3.7	1.3	0.5	1.3	34.1	4.9
Harvesting						
Piecemeal H	44.1	31.3	7.0	15.0	617.0	87.9
Wholesome H	33.8	29.2	8.0	28.7	2028.1	300.4
P-value	<0.001	0.002	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001
LSD <sub>(p=0.05)</sub>	3.7	1.3	0.5	1.3	34.1	4.9
Second season (2015 short rains)						
Pinching						
Early pinching	30.9	30.6	3.9	18.4	658.4	88.2
Late pinching	47.3	35.8	6.3	42.2	2043.6	295.0
P-value	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001
LSD <sub>(p=0.05)</sub>	4.7	1.8	0.4	2.6	50.4	6.9
Harvesting						
Piecemeal H	46.7	35.6	5.7	20.2	695.5	92.5
Wholesome H	31.5	31.8	4.5	40.3	2006.5	290.7
P-value	<0.001	0.003	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001
LSD <sub>(p=0.05)</sub>	4.7	1.8	0.4	2.6	50.4	6.9

PH=plant height, CS=canopy span, B/P= number of branches per plant, L.No = number of leaves per plant, FLY=fresh leaf yield, DLY=dry leaf yield, H=harvesting, M=manure.

These observations are in line with those of Saidi *et al.*, (2007) and Barimavandi *et al.*, (2010) who found that frequent leaf cutting resulted to more vegetative growth in cowpea. This could have resulted from redistribution of auxins at the point where leaves were plucked, stimulating the growth of more buds that later developed to branches and leaves resulting to increased plant height, canopy span and branches per plant. Contrary to the earlier findings by Saidi *et al.*, (2007) and Barimavandi *et al.*, (2010), this study showed significantly higher number of leaves and fresh and dry leaf yields from wholesome harvested plants than piecemeal harvested plants. Similar observations were made in amaranth plant whereby frequent leaf harvesting reduced fresh leaf yields Materechera *et al.*, (2013).

The results of this study could be probably due to reduction in photosynthetic capacity caused by heavy defoliation in piecemeal harvested plants that contributed to low light interception due to reduced photosynthetic area.

It could also be due to the diversion of assimilates in healing wounds and developing buds for the frequently harvested plants at the expense of proliferating more leaves (Alleman, 1996).

*Interactive effects of fertilizers and time of pinching on spider plant vegetative growth yield*

All plants supplied with fertilizer had significantly ( $P \leq 0.05$ ) taller plants, wider canopy spans and higher number of leaves and branches per plant, fresh and

dry leaf yields than plants that did not receive fertilizer, irrespective of whether they were early pinched or late pinched (Table 5). In both seasons, late pinched plants treated with fertilizers significantly increased all the measured plant attributes. Plants that received 100 kg/ha DAP + 5

t/ha manure + late pinching had significantly higher records of plant height, canopy span, number of branches per plant, number of leaves per plant, fresh and dry leaf yields than the other treatment combinations (Table 5).

**Table 5.** Interactive effects of fertilizers and time of pinching on spider plant vegetative growth and yield during 2015 short and long rains at Kabete Field station.

	PH (cm)	CS (cm)	B/P	L.No	FLY(kg/ha)	DLY (kg/ha)
First season (2015 short rains)						
Control + EP	5.6	8.3	1.0	2.5	120.5	17.1
Control + LP	6.9	9.7	2.0	4.8	442.5	65.8
200 kg/ha DAP + EP	41.7	36.1	6.0	17.0	763.3	105.2
200 kg/ha DAP + LP	56.6	36.9	9.0	36.2	2672.2	397.5
100 kg/ha DAP + 5 t/ha M + EP	46.6	37.8	6.0	19.7	879.0	123.6
100 kg/ha DAP + 5 t/ha M + LP	67.4	44.8	11.0	44.2	2727.7	405.3
10 t/ha M + EP	34.7	30.0	6.0	17.5	688.1	96.6
10 t/ha M + LP	51.9	38.1	10.0	33.2	2287.5	340.1
P-value (F × P)	0.002	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001
LSD <sub>(p=0.05)</sub>	5.3	2.6	1.1	2.6	68.1	9.8
Second season (2015 long rains)						
Control + EP	15.4	18.8	1.9	6.9	187.5	25.1
Control + LP	17.3	21.4	1.9	20.1	939.2	136.2
200 kg/ha DAP + EP	36.5	35.4	4.4	21.9	770.2	103.1
200 kg/ha DAP + LP	49.8	35.2	6.8	43.1	2317.7	335.2
100 kg/ha DAP + 5 t/ha M + EP	40.5	37.7	4.6	23.5	918.3	122.9
100 kg/ha DAP + 5 t/ha M + LP	66.3	43.9	8.5	55.7	2563.5	369.2
10 t/ha M + EP	30.9	30.5	4.5	21.1	757.6	101.6
10 t/ha M + LP	55.8	42.7	7.9	49.9	2253.9	339.5
P-value (F×P)	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001
LSD <sub>(p=0.05)</sub>	9.4	3.6	0.8	5.1	100.8	13.9

PH=plant height, CS=canopy span B/P=number of branches per plant, L.No = number of leaves per plant, FLY=fresh leaf yield, DLY=dry leaf yield, H=harvesting, M=manure, F=Fertilizer, P=pinching.

Research findings by Masinde *et al.*, (2011) reported that a combination of fertilizers and deflowering significantly enhanced spider plant growth and yield attributes. Benefits of fertilizer application in spider plant production are more pronounced when late pinching is carried out since more resources are re-allocated in the tips of late pinched plants than early pinched plants that stimulated more vegetative

growth (Kriedemann *et al.*, 2010) because of efficient utilization of the sinks that resulted to improved yields.

*Interactive effects of fertilizers and harvesting method on spider plant vegetative growth and yield*

In the first season, fertilizer treated + piecemeal harvested plants were significantly ( $P \leq 0.05$ ) taller

and had more number of branches per plant than wholesome harvested plants treated with fertilizers (Table 6). Plants subjected to 100 kg/ha DAP + 5t/ha manure + piecemeal harvesting resulted to significantly ( $P \leq 0.05$ ) taller plants than plants supplied with 200 kg/ha DAP + piecemeal harvesting

which, in turn, had taller plants than plants supplied with 10 t/ha manure + piecemeal harvesting (Table 6). Wholesome harvested plants, treated with fertilizer significantly increased the number of leaves, fresh and dry leaf yields in both seasons.

**Table 6.** Interactive effects of fertilizers and harvesting method on growth and vegetative yield of spider plant during 2015 short and long rains at Kabete Field Station.

	PH (cm)	B/P	LNo	FLY(kg/ha)	DLY (kg/ha)
First season (2015 short rains)					
Control + P	6.7	1.0	2.0	143.6	20.6
Control + W	5.9	1.0	5.3	419.5	62.3
200 kg/ha DAP + P	56.8	8.0	19.0	760.6	108.4
200 kg/ha DAP + W	41.6	7.0	34.2	2674.7	396.3
100 kg/ha DAP + 5 t/ha M + P	63.9	10.0	21.8	872.0	124.1
100 kg/ha DAP + 5 t/ha M + W	50.1	7.0	42.0	2734.7	404.8
10 t/ha M + P	49.0	9.0	17.3	692.1	98.6
10 t/ha M + W	37.6	6.0	33.2	2283.5	338.1
P-value (F × H)	0.034	<.001	<.001	<.001	<.001
LSD <sub>(p=0.05)</sub>	5.3	1.1	2.6	68.1	9.8
Second season (2015 long rains)					
Control + P	21.7	2.2	6.9	187.5	25.1
Control + W	11.1	1.5	20.1	939.2	136.2
200 kg/ha DAP + P	51.8	6.1	21.9	770.2	103.1
200 kg/ha DAP + W	34.5	5.1	43.1	2317.7	335.2
100 kg/ha DAP + 5 t/ha M + P	63.3	7.3	23.5	918.3	122.9
100 kg/ha DAP + 5 t/ha M + W	43.5	5.8	55.7	2563.5	369.2
10 t/ha M + P	50.0	7.0	21.1	757.6	101.6
10 t/ha M + W	36.7	5.4	49.9	2253.9	339.5
P-value (F × H)	0.29	0.42	<.001	<.001	<.001
LSD <sub>(p=0.05)</sub>	NS	NS	5.1**	100.8**	13.9**

PH=plant height, C.S=canopy span, B/P=number of branches per plant, L.No = number of leaves per plant, FLY=fresh leaf yield, DLY=dry leaf yield, P=piecemeal harvesting, W=wholesome harvesting, F=fertilizer, H=harvesting method, M=manure.

In both seasons, wholesome harvested plants that received 100 kg/ha DAP + 5 t/ha manure had significantly higher number of leaves, fresh and dry leaf yields than wholesome harvested plants treated with other fertilizer combination. This is possibly due to synergistic effects of inorganic fertilizers and organic fertilizers, which increased soil available macro- and micro- nutrients that are readily available for plant uptake thus promoting vegetative growth and yields (Singh *et al.*, 2006).

*Interactive effects of fertilizers, time of pinching and harvesting method on spider plant vegetative growth and yield*

In the first season, no significant difference was observed in plant height, canopy span and number of branches per plant among the plants grown in no fertilizer plots irrespective of time of pinching and harvesting method. However, in both seasons, plants that received no-fertilizers + late pinching + wholesome harvesting had significantly the highest



number of leaves per plant, fresh and dry leaf yields (Table 8). Plants that received a combination of fertilizer treatments, late pinching and wholesome harvesting had significantly ( $P \leq 0.05$ ) taller plants, wider canopy spans, number of leaves and branches per plant, fresh and dry leaf yields than the other

treatment combinations. Combination of 100 kg/ha DAP + 5 t/ha manure + late pinching and wholesome harvesting resulted to higher number of leaves per plant, fresh leaf yield and dry leaf yield than all the other treatment combinations.

**Table 7.** Interactive effects of fertilizers, time of pinching and harvesting method on growth and vegetative yield of spider plant during 2015 long rains at Kabete Field Station.

	PH (cm)	CS (cm)	B/P	LNo	FLY(kg/ha)	DLY (kg/ha)
First season (2015 short rains)						
Control + EP + P	6.2	9.1	1.0	2.0	141.7	20.3
Control + LP + P	7.1	9.8	2.0	1.8	145.4	20.8
Control + EP + W	5.1	7.6	1.0	2.8	99.3	13.9
Control + LP + W	6.7	9.7	2.0	7.8	739.6	110.7
200 kg/ha DAP + EP + P	55.7	44.4	8.0	18.7	786.2	111.1
200 kg/ha DAP + LP + P	57.9	31.9	9.0	19.3	741.0	103.4
200 kg/ha DAP + EP + W	27.7	27.8	4.0	15.2	745.9	105.6
200 kg/ha DAP + LP + W	55.4	41.9	10.0	53.0	4603.5	689.3
100 kg/ha DAP + 5 t/ha M + EP + P	60.4	42.9	8.0	21.3	912.5	129.8
100 kg/ha DAP + 5 t/ha M + LP + P	67.4	44.0	12.0	22.5	831.4	117.3
100 kg/ha DAP + 5 t/ha M + EP + W	32.7	32.7	4.0	18.2	845.5	118.3
100 kg/ha DAP + 5 t/ha M + LP + W	67.5	45.6	11.0	65.8	4623.9	692.3
10 t/ha manure + EP + P	46.1	33.7	8.0	18.2	698.0	99.2
10 t/ha manure + LP + P	51.9	34.6	10.0	16.5	686.2	94.0
10 t/ha manure + EP + W	23.3	26.4	3.0	16.7	678.2	97.9
10 t/ha manure + LP + W	51.9	41.5	9.0	49.8	3888.9	582.3
P-value (F×P×H)	0.046	<.001	0.034	<.001	<.001	<.001
LSD <sub>(p=0.05)</sub>	10.6	3.7	1.5	3.7	96.4	13.9

PH=plant height, CS= canopy span, B/P=number of branches per plant, L.No = number of leaves per plant, FLY=fresh leaf yield, DLY=dry leaf yield, EP=early pinching, LP=late pinching, P=piecemeal harvesting, W=wholesome harvesting, M=manure, F=fertilizers, P=pinching, H=harvesting.

This could be possibly due to the synergistic effects of combined organic and inorganic fertilizers (Alemu and Bayu, 2005), and increased photosynthetic area due to wholesome harvesting and late pinching which may have led to increased photosynthesis and, consequently, plant growth and final leaf yield (Materechera *et al.*, 2013).

*Effects of fertilizers and time of pinching on spider plant days to 50% flowering, pod length and 1000 grain yield*

Fertilizer applications significantly accelerated time to 50% flowering in both seasons. Plants that received 200 kg/ha DAP took significantly fewer days to flower than plants that were treated with 10 t/ha manure.

In the first season, there was no significant difference in pod length and 1000 seed weight between plots that received 200 kg/ha DAP and 100 kg/ha DAP + 5 t/ha manure (Table 9). Similar observations were made in the second season (Table 9).

Late pinched plants took significantly ( $P \leq 0.05$ ) longer time to reach 50% flowering than early pinched plants in both seasons (Table 9). In the first season, there was no significant effect of pinching on pod length and 1000 grain weight, while in the second season, early pinching resulted to significantly longer pods than late pinching (Table 9).

Reductions of number of days to 50% flowering with fertilizer treatment were observed by Uarrota (2010) in cowpea. Increases in pod length and grain weight with fertilizer treatment have also been reported by Singh *et al.*, (2011) in French beans and Love, (2014) in grain amaranth. These observations could be attributed to the availability of nutrients from both organic and inorganic fertilizers which stimulated both vegetative and reproductive growth. Incorporation of manure ensured slow and steady release of nutrients while the inorganic fertilizers

readily availed the nutrients. Phosphorous is a key nutrient in plants involved in stimulating and enhancing bud development and set, seed formation and blooming as well as quickening plant maturity (Bender *et al.*, 2015).

In addition, phosphorous release from the fertilizers encouraged extensive and deep root system that may have played a significant role in nutrient absorption, photosynthesis, pod development and elongation (Rathi and Singh, 1976).

**Table 8.** Interactive effects of fertilizers, time of pinching and harvesting method on growth and vegetative yield of spider plant during 2015 short rains at Kabete Field Station.

	PH (cm)	CS (cm)	BP	L.No.	FLY(Kg/ha)	DLY (Kg/ha)
Second season (2015 long rains)						
Control + EP + P	25.8	27.2	2.6	7.9	277.0	36.8
Control + LP + P	17.6	17.4	1.8	8.0	224.5	29.9
Control + EP + W	5.3	10.5	1.1	5.9	97.9	13.4
Control + LP + W	17.0	25.4	2.0	32.2	1654.0	242.6
200 kg/ha DAP + EP + P	52.8	43.3	5.6	24.9	829.0	110.2
200 kg/ha DAP + LP + P	50.9	29.6	6.7	20.0	704.0	93.7
200 kg/ha DAP + EP + W	20.2	27.5	3.3	19.0	711.3	95.9
200 kg/ha DAP + LP + W	48.8	40.9	6.9	66.3	3931.4	576.7
100 kg/ha DAP + 5 t/ha M + EP + P	57.0	42.9	5.8	26.5	960.2	127.8
100 kg/ha DAP + 5 t/ha M + LP + P	69.5	42.2	8.9	29.1	994.0	132.1
100 kg/ha DAP + 5 t/ha M + EP + W	24.1	32.5	3.5	20.6	876.4	118.1
100 kg/ha DAP + 5 t/ha M + LP + W	63.0	45.6	8.0	82.3	4133.0	606.3
10 t/ha manure + EP + P	45.6	34.4	6.0	21.6	725.0	96.6
10 t/ha manure + LP + P	54.3	39.6	8.0	24.0	849.9	113.1
10 t/ha manure + EP + W	16.1	26.7	3.1	20.7	790.3	106.7
10 t/ha manure + LP + W	57.2	45.7	7.8	75.7	3857.8	565.9
P-value (F×P×H)	0.3	0.011	0.4	<.001	<.001	<.001
LSD <sub>(p=0.05)</sub>	13.3	5.0	1.1	7.3	142.5	19.6

PH=plant height, CS= canopy span, B/P=number of branches per plant, L.No = number of leaves per plant, FLY=fresh leaf yield, DLY=dry leaf yield, EP=early pinching, LP=late pinching, P=piecemeal harvesting, W=wholesome harvesting, M=manure, F=fertilizers, P=pinching, H=harvesting.

Late pinched plants took significantly a longer time to reach 50% flowering than early pinched plants. Gnyandev, (2006) reported that late pinching or deflowering delayed the reproductive phase of plants. These observations are also in agreement with those

of Love, (2014) in grain amaranth. Late pinched plants took a longer time to flower probably due to the destruction of the already developed flower buds. Early pinched plants had adequate time to develop new buds that later developed to flower buds.

**Table 9.** Main effects of fertilizers and time of pinching on days to 50% flowering, pod length and 1000 grain yield of spider plant during 2015 short and long rains at Kabete Field Station.

	Days to 50% Flowering	Pod length (cm)	1000 grain weight (g)
First season (2015 short rains)			
Fertilizers			
Control	64.2	12.0	1.4
200 kg/ha DAP	49.8	16.3	2.0
100 kg/ha DAP + 5 t/ha M	51.0	16.3	2.0
10 t/ha Manure	51.3	15.4	2.0
P-value	<.001	<.001	<.001
LSD <sub>(p=0.05)</sub>	0.3	0.9	0.1
Pinching			
Early Pinching	52.6	15.1	1.8
Late Pinching	55.6	14.9	1.8
P-value	<.001	0.54	0.761
LSD <sub>(p=0.05)</sub>	0.2	NS	NS
Second season (2015 long rains)			
Fertilizers			
Control	59.3	13.9	2.0
200 kg/ha DAP	54.2	13.8	1.9
100 kg/ha DAP + 5 t/ha M	53.4	13.2	2.0
10 t/ha Manure	54.9	14.1	2.0
P-value	<.001	0.275	0.912
LSD <sub>(p=0.05)</sub>	0.9	NS	NS
Pinching			
Early Pinching	54.3	14.1	2.0
Late Pinching	56.6	13.4	2.0
P-value	<.001	0.021	0.637
LSD <sub>(p=0.05)</sub>	0.6	0.7	NS

NS=not significant.

### Conclusion

The study revealed that combinations of fertilizer applications with late pinching and wholesome harvesting increased leaf yields in spider plant. Specifically, applications of combined inorganic fertilizer (100 kg/ha DAP) and organic fertilizer (5 t/ha chicken manure) resulted in the highest spider plant yields.

### Acknowledgement

The authors acknowledge financial support from the Horticultural Innovations and Learning for Improved Nutrition and Livelihood in East Africa (HORTINLEA) project.

### References

- Abukutsa-Onyango MO.** 2003. The role of African indigenous vegetables in poverty alleviation in Kenya. Proceedings of the 1st PROTA International Workshop 23-25 September, 2002, Nairobi, Kenya, p. 269-270.
- Aguyoh JN, Ng'etich OK, Ogweno JO.** 2012. Effects of composted farmyard manure on growth and yield of spider plant, in Egerton University, Kenya. International Journal of Science and Nature **3(3)**, 514-520.

- Allemann J, Van Den Heever E, Viljoen J.** 1996. Evaluation of Amaranthus as a possible vegetable crop. *Applied Plant Science* **10**, 1–4.
- Alemu G. Bayu W.** 2005. Effects of farmyard manure and combined N and P fertilizer on sorghum and soil characteristics in Northern Ethiopia. *Journal of Sustainable Agriculture* **26(2)**.
- Ayoola OT, Makinde EA.** 2007. Complementary organic and inorganic fertilizer application: Influence on growth and yield of cassava/maize/melon intercrop with a relayed cowpea. *Australian Journal of Basic and Applied Sciences* **1(3)**, 187-192.
- Barimavandi AR, Sedagathoor S, Ansari R.** 2010. Effect of different defoliation treatment on yield and yield components in maize (*Zea mays* L.). *Australian Journal of Crop Science* **4**, 9-15.
- Bender RR, Haegele JW, Below FE.** 2015. Nutrient uptake, partitioning, and remobilization in modern soybean varieties. *Agronomy Journal*. **107**, 563–573.
- Chweya JA, Mnzava NA.** 1997. Cat's Whisker. *Cleome gynandra* L. Promoting the conservation and use of underutilized and neglected crops. Institute of Plant Genetics and Crop Plant Research, Gatersleben/International Plant genetic resources Institute, Rome, Italy. P 54.
- Fusire M.** 2008. Seed production manual for indigenous vegetables. A guide for small scale farmer. Community Technology Development Trust (CTDT). Harare, Zimbabwe.
- Gnyandev B.** 2006. Effect of pinching, plant nutrition and storage studies in China Aster (*Callistephus chinensis* L.). A Master's degree thesis. Department of seed science and technology. College of agriculture. Dharwad University of agricultural sciences.
- HCDA.** 2012. Horticulture validated report. [www.hcda.or.ke/statistics/horticulturerep](http://www.hcda.or.ke/statistics/horticulturerep)
- HCDA.** 2014. Horticulture Data 2011-2013 Validation Report. Horticultural Crops Development authority, February 2014, p 65.
- Kamatenesi- Mugisha M, Oryem-Oringa H.** 2007. Medicinal plants used to induce labor during childbirth in western Uganda. *Journal of Ethnopharmacology*. **109**, 1-9.
- Kriedemann PE, Virgona JM, Atkin OK.** 2010. Growth analysis: A quantitative approach. *Plants in Action*. Australian society of plant scientist, New Zealand Society of plant Biologists and New Zealand Institute of Agricultural and Horticultural Science. Accessed 28<sup>th</sup> November, 2015.
- Kujeke GT, Gonye E, Ncube A, Masekesa RT, Icishahayo D, Matikiti A, Chabata.** 2017. Field performance of spider plant (*Cleome gynandra* L.) under different Agronomic Practises. *African Journal of Food Agriculture, Nutrition and Development*. **17(3)**, 12179-12197.
- Love HJ.** 2014. Effects of fertilizer application and pinching on the yield of grain amaranth (*Amaranthus hypochondriacus*). M.Sc Thesis, University of Nairobi, Kenya.
- Masinde PW, Agong SG.** 2011. Plant growth and leaf N of spiderplant (*Cleome gynandra* L.) genotypes under varying nitrogen supply. *African Journal of Horticultural Science* **5**, 36-49.
- Materechera SA, Seeiso MT.** 2013. Biomass yields and crude protein content of two African indigenous leafy vegetables in response to kraal manure application and leaf cutting management. *African Journal of Agricultural Research* **9(3)**, 397-406.
- Mavengahama S.** 2013. Yield response of bolted spider plant (*Cleome gynandra*) to deflowering and application of nitrogen top dressing. *Journal of Food, Agriculture and Environment*. **11**:1372-1374.

- Mbugua GW, Gitonga L, Ndangu B, Gatambia E, Manyeki L, Karoga J.** 2011. African indigenous vegetables and farmer-preferences in Central Kenya. *Acta Horticulturae* **911**, 479.
- Mibei EK, Ojinjo NKO, Karanja SM, Kinyua JK.** 2012. Phytochemical and antioxidant analysis of methanolic extracts of four indigenous leafy vegetables. *Annals Food Science and Technology* **13(1)**, 37-42.
- Michieka DO, Van Der Pouw BJA, Vleeshouwer JJ.** 1978. Soils of the Kwale-Mombasa-Lungalunga Area, vol. I & II and Soil maps 1:100,000. Nairobi: Ministry of Agriculture, Kenya Soil Survey.
- Ndor E, Dauda NS, Abimuku EO, Azagaku DE, Anzaku H.** 2012. Effect of Phosphorus Fertilizer and Spacing on Growth, Nodulation Count and Yield of Cowpea (*Vigna unguiculata* [L.] Walp) in Southern Guinea Savanna Agroecological Zone, Nigeria. *Asian Journal of Agricultural Sciences* **4(4)**, 254-257.
- Ogweni O, Mutua M, Richard R.** 2015. NPK fertilization and deflowering increases leaf yield and extends the vegetative phase of *Cleome gynandra* (L.). *International Journal of Plant and Soil Science* **8(6)**, 1-8.
- Onyango M, Kunyanga N, Ontita G, Narla D, Kimenju W.** 2013. Current status on production and utilization of spider plant (*Cleome gynandra* L.) an underutilized leafy vegetable in Kenya. *Genetic Resources and Crop Evolution Journal* **60(6)**.
- Prasad KN, Shiramurthy GR, Aradhya SM.** 2008. Ipomoea aquatica, an underutilized green leafy vegetable: A Review. *International Journal of Botany* **4(1)**, 123-129.
- Rathi SS, Singh D.** 1976. Effect of nitrogen and phosphorus fertilization on growth and yield of *Solanum nigrum*. *Indian Journal of Agronomy*. **21(3)**, 305-306.
- Saidi M, Ngouajio M, Itulya FM, Ehler J.** 2007. Leaf harvesting initiation time and frequency affect biomass partitioning and yield of cowpea (*Vigna unguiculata* (L) Walp). *Crop Science Journal* **47**, 1159 – 1166.
- Singh A, Baoule AL, Ahmed HG, Aliyu U, Sokoto MB.** 2011. Influence of Phosphorus on the performance of cowpea (*Vigna unguiculata* (L.) Walp) varieties in Sudan savanna of Nigeria. *Agriculture Science* **2**, 313-317.
- Singh BB.** 2006. Cowpea breeding advances, impacts and future. In: Proceedings International symposium. On the nutritional value and water use of indigenous crops for improved livelihood. University of Pretoria, the centre for Nutrition.
- Sombroek WG, Graun HM, Van DP.** 1982. Exploratory soil survey. Report No. E1. Ministry of Agriculture, Nairobi, Kenya.
- Tittonell P, Giller KE.** 2012. When yield gaps are poverty traps: the paradigm of ecological intensification in African smallholder agriculture. *Field Crops Research* **143**, 76–90.
- Uarrota VG.** 2010. Response of cowpea (*Vigna unguiculata* [L.] Walp) to water stress and phosphorus fertilization. *Agronomy Journal* **9**, 87-91.
- Wangolo E, Cecelia M, Onyango, Charles K, Gachene, Peter Mongare.** 2015. Effects of shoot tip and flower removal on growth and yield of spider plant (*Cleome gynandra* L.) in Kenya. *American Journal of Experimental Agriculture* **8(6)**, 367-376.
- Wasonga DO, Ambuko JL, Chemining'wa GN, Odeny DA, Crampton BG.** 2015. Morphological characterization and selection of spider plant (*Cleome gynandra*) accessions from Kenya and South Africa. *Asian Journal of Agricultural Sciences*. p 1-9.